voltages, the input and output capability of energy storage would be considered in any

connection agreement at site design and depending on network capacity may connect flexibly

or firmly and behave in the same manner as a traditional load/generation site. The operators of

these installations can interact with BiTraDER in the same manner as any other connected

resource.

In the full submission, the business case is technology agnostic and is based on amounts of

flexibility available irrespective of what energy source the flexibility comes from. We will return

to the business case during delivery and will look to refine it such that it is possible to categorise

the types of flexibility, including the various forms of energy storage.

In response to the questions posed for the second bilateral, we carried out a further sensitivity

analysis on the impact of a change in amount of available flexibility. This sensitivity analysis

used a 10% reduction in flexible connections as the lower sensitivity and an upper sensitivity of

a 10% increase in flexible connections.

The figure below presents results for this sensitivity analysis, which demonstrates that a 10%

reduction in number of flexible connections reduces the cumulative net benefit for 2050 by 19%,

to £470.8m.

% share

 of MW

Participation

groups

High

sensitivity
Low

sensitivity

G1 +10% -10%

G2 +10% -10%

G3 +10% -10%

GB-wide net benefit,

2050, £m NPV 2021

prices

Central

view
High sensitivity Low sensitivity

Total net benefit  581.4 692.1 470.8

70

The Project will consider a range of scenarios, including changes in the flexibility source and the

business case will be reassessed as a result of the learning gained.

Finally, if energy storage is connected to the distribution network and, as is common, contracted

to provide services to National Grid ESO, then resolving the ESO/DSO co-ordination issue

becomes more important. Addressing this issue is one of the key drivers for doing BiTraDER.

71

Network Innovation Competition 2021 Supplementary Answer form

Project Name BiTraDER

Question number #37 Pro forma